

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1235
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2023


SALES UNDER KVIC OF COTTON KHADI FABRIC


1235.  SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the year-wise turnover of KVIC since 2017;
(b) the total turnover exclusively from sales of Cotton Khadi fabric year-wise since 2017;
(c) the quantum of Cotton Khadi fabric woven in the country, State-wise and year-wise since 2017;
(d) the quantum of cotton pooni and tapes sold by each of the five Central Sliver Plants (CSPs) to khadi establishments of each State; and
(e) the number of metres of cotton yarn produced State-wise since 2017 and the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): The details of total sales of Khadi and Village Industries (KVI) products and Cotton Khadi fabric since 2017-18 is as follows:

                                                                                        (Rs. in crore)
Year Total Sales of KVI products Sales of Cotton Khadi

fabric
2017-18 59182.43 1276.21

2018-19 74292.09 1547.78

2019-20 88875.54 2012.89

2020-21 95741.36 1740.95

2021-22 115415.23 2145.05


(c): State-wise and year-wise, details of Cotton Khadi fabric produced in the country since 2017-18 is placed at Annexure-I.

(d): The details of Cotton roving supply made by five Central Sliver Plants (CSPs) since 2017-18 are as follows:

(Qty. in Kgs.)

Sr. No. CSP 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Kuttur 409286 372556 412998 260493 186913

2 Chitradurga 815317 598360 559819 634447 484496

3 Hajipur 206000 184000 165000 112000 178520

4 Sehoire 709814 828290 1053422 1285451 1319846

5 Raebareily 587786 533910 1102354 1147351 1056725

 Total 2728203 2517116 3293593 3439742 3226500


(e): Yarn is produced in the form of hank. State-wise cotton yarn produced in value since 2017-18 is placed at Annexure-II.


******


Annexure-I


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1235 for answer on 13.02.2023


State-wise and year-wise, details of Quantity of Cotton Khadi fabric produced in the country since 2017-18

(Quantity in lakh Square Metres)
Sr.
No.

Name of State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Jammu & Kashmir  0.51 0.55 0.54 0.45 0.60

2 Himachal Pradesh  1.10 0.54 0.57 0.48 1.25

3 Punjab  24.23 23.61 25.03 21.87 29.15

4 UT Chandigarh 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.11

5 Haryana  84.55 87.56 92.83 78.38 104.47

6 Delhi 5.50 5.18 5.49 4.57 6.09

7  Rajasthan   35.63 37.97 40.26 34.56 46.06

8 Uttarakhand  22.76 29.16 30.91 25.77 34.35

9 Uttar Pradesh       510.73 584.14 619.32 524.59 699.19

10 Chhattisgarh  3.55 4.55 4.82 4.02 5.36

11 Madhya Pradesh  6.78 10.17 10.79 8.99 11.98

12 Sikkim  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Arunachal Pradesh  0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01

14 Nagaland  1.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Manipur  0.64 0.72 0.77 0.66 0.87

16 Mizoram  0.15 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.18

17 Tripura  0.06 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03

18 Meghalaya  0.15 0.38 0.40 0.33 1.01

19 Assam  1.03 1.13 1.20 1.05 1.40

20 Bihar  16.36 12.03 12.75 10.63 14.17

21 West Bengal  25.13 29.65 31.44 27.21 36.27

22 Jharkhand  2.58 3.64 3.86 3.28 4.58

23 Odisha  3.52 2.52 2.67 2.25 2.13

24 Gujarat  61.03 71.21 75.50 64.94 86.55

25  Maharashtra 2.86 3.19 3.38 2.82 3.75

26 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27  Andhra Pradesh  27.93 31.22 33.10 28.59 38.11

28 Telangana 5.47 7.73 8.20 6.90 9.20

29 Karnataka  51.65 49.50 52.48 45.75 60.98

30 Kerala  62.71 74.67 79.17 67.99 90.62

31  Tamil Nadu  58.18 61.77 65.49 56.58 75.42

32 Pondicherry  0.05 0.05 0.19 0.16 0.25

 Total 1016.24 1133.12 1201.46 1023.05 1364.14


Annexure-II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (e) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1235
for answer on 13.02.2023

State-wise details of Cotton yarn produced since 2017-18
Cotton Yarn Production (Value in Lakh)

Sr.
No.

Name of State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Jammu & Kashmir 55.68 60.25 44.43 44.08 45.87

2 Himachal Pradesh 85.44 42.07 71.13 31.74 94.47

3 Punjab 273.12 265.91 261.52 264.47 303.58

4 UT Chandigarh 2.40 2.52 2.05 1.54 1.63

5 Haryana 3296.64 3413.78 4917.06 3469.31 5268.61

6 Delhi 66.24 62.09 56.06 57.22 69.22

7 Rajasthan 1364.16 1454.00 1970.35 1882.03 2210.97

8 Uttarakhand 643.20 823.78 941.34 812.22 927.00

9 Uttar Pradesh 18496.32 21023.80 22442.72 19027.93 23857.58

10 Chhattisgarh 236.64 303.09 416.83 407.52 421.60

11 Madhya Pradesh 195.36 293.08 269.83 221.26 316.92

13 Arunachal Pradesh 0.96 0.24 0.24 0.06 0.26

14 Nagaland 39.84 0.00 0.00 6.96 0.00

15 Manipur 12.48 14.03 4.89 16.82 17.30

16 Mizoram 0.96 0.97 0.97 1.38 1.30

17 Tripura 1.44 0.33 0.34 0.29 1.20

18 Meghalaya 2.88 7.44 8.36 1.06 5.26

19 Assam 52.32 57.39 36.19 45.71 40.32

20 Bihar 978.24 718.99 689.24 631.99 908.71

21 West Bengal 1968.00 2322.33 3156.75 2315.61 3241.05

22 Jharkhand 85.44 120.89 231.36 82.25 270.66

23 Odisha 118.56 144.37 163.86 150.53 141.61

24 Gujarat 3228.96 3768.00 4260.00 3943.27 4310.94

25 Maharashtra 224.64 250.11 263.16 221.43 297.02

27 Andhra Pradesh 719.52 804.36 687.39 556.80 689.14

28 Telangana 247.20 349.53 373.51 203.78 385.20

29 Karnataka 2524.32 2419.51 2986.56 2700.61 3638.33

30 Kerala 3647.04 4342.46 4443.85 2155.98 3414.19

31 Tamil Nadu 2299.68 2441.34 2493.10 3418.11 5981.57

32 Pondicherry 18.24 19.55 16.52 14.12 31.22

 Total 40885.92 45526.21 51209.61 42686.08 56892.73

